Elimination

October 28,

2006
(Pro forma)

October 29,

2005
(As reported)

Net sales $ 2,517 $ 342 $ �  $ 2,175 $ 2,157
Cost of sales 1,673 256 �  1,417 1,463

Gross margin 844 86 �  758 694
Selling, general and administrative expenses 785 94 (7) 698 678
Depreciation and amortization 92 15 �  77 86
Net gains on sales of properties (109) �  �  (109) �
Restructuring (reversals) charges and other (1) �  �  (1) (1)
Transaction and related costs �  �  �  �  2

Total operating expenses 767 109 (7) 665 765

Operating earnings (loss) 77 (23) 7 93 (71)
Other (expense) income:
Interest expense (141) (1) �  (140) (125)
Interest income 4 2 �  2 2

(Loss) earnings before income taxes and minority interest (60) (22) 7 (45) (194)
Income tax benefit 82 8 �  74 68
Minority interest 7 �  7 �  �

Net income (loss) $ 29 $ (14) $ 14 $ 29 $ (126)

24

Edgar Filing: TOYS R US INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations (Continued)

39 Weeks Ended

(In millions)

October 28,

2006
(As reported)

October 28,

2006

Toys-Japan

October 28,

2006
Elimination

October 28,

2006
(Pro forma)

October 29,

2005
(As reported)

Net sales $ 7,319 $ 1,018 $ �  $ 6,301 $ 6,388
Cost of sales 4,813 734 �  4,079 4,226

Gross margin 2,506 284 �  2,222 2,162
Selling, general and administrative expenses 2,228 289 (7) 1,946 1,980
Depreciation and amortization 305 31 �  274 269
Net gains on sales of properties (109) �  �  (109) �
Restructuring (reversals) charges and other 4 �  �  4 4
Transaction and related costs �  �  �  �  402
Loss on early extinguishment of debt and contract settlement
fees �  �  �  �  22

Total operating expenses 2,428 320 (7) 2,115 2,677

Operating earnings (loss) 78 (36) 7 107 (515)
Other (expense) income:
Interest expense (401) (3) �  (398) (211)
Interest income 17 4 �  13 22

(Loss) earnings before income taxes and minority interest (306) (35) 7 (278) (704)
Income tax benefit 184 20 �  164 178
Minority interest 8 �  8 �  �

Net (loss) income $ (114) $ (15) $ 15 $ (114) $ (526)

25

Edgar Filing: TOYS R US INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 42

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

October 28,

2006

(As reported)

October 28,

2006
Toys-Japan

October 28,

2006
Elimination

October 28,

2006
(Pro forma)

October 29,

2005
(As reported)

ASSETS
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 393 $ 9 $ �  $ 384 $ 324
Accounts and other receivables 142 23 �  119 158
Merchandise inventories 3,073 261 �  2,812 3,063
Assets held for sale 11 �  �  11 5
Prepaid expenses, current deferred tax assets and other
current assets 315 64 �  251 172

Total current assets 3,934 357 �  3,577 3,722
Property and equipment, net 4,331 306 �  4,025 4,261
Goodwill, net 365 10 4 359 353
Deferred tax assets 610 6 �  604 653
Restricted cash 151 �  �  151 �
Other assets 518 301 117 334 381

$ 9,909 $ 980 $ 121 $ 9,050 $ 9,370

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�

   (DEFICIT) EQUITY
Current Liabilities:
Short-term borrowings $ 285 $ 285 $ �  $ �  $ �
Accounts payable 1,619 209 �  1,410 1,499
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 834 33 �  801 751
Income taxes payable 107 1 �  106 95
Current portion of long-term debt 65 19 �  46 453

Total current liabilities 2,910 547 �  2,363 2,798
Long-term debt 6,716 142 �  6,574 6,331
Deferred tax liabilities 507 �  �  507 629
Deferred rent liabilities 258 �  �  258 276
Other non-current liabilities 265 39 �  226 195
Minority interest in Toys �R� Us Japan 131 �  (131) �  �
Total Stockholders� (deficit) equity (878) 252 252 (878) (859)

$ 9,909 $ 980 $ 121 $ 9,050 9,370

Net income (loss)

13 Weeks Ended 39 Weeks Ended
October 28,

2006

October 29,

2005
(Increase)/
Decrease % Change

October 28,

2006

October 29,

2005
(Increase)/
Decrease % Change

Edgar Filing: TOYS R US INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 43

$ 29 $ (126) $ 155 123.0% $ (114) $ (526) $ 412 78.3%

Net loss improved by $155 million, resulting in net income of $29 million for the thirteen weeks ended October 28, 2006, compared to the same
period last year. Excluding the impact of Toys-Japan, the net loss decreased in the third quarter of 2006 primarily due to the gain of $109 million
related to the sales of 38 stores to Vornado Surplus 2006 Realty LLC and one property in the U.K. (described in Note 3 to our condensed
consolidated financial statements entitled �Net gains on sales of properties�), an improvement in gross margin of $64 million, a decrease in
depreciation of $9 million due to the retirement of assets relating to the 2005 restructuring initiatives, as well as an increase in income tax benefit